4.00% CY‐4 2028 $976,262 Jan 1, 2028 FY2027/28 12.0
4.00% CY‐5 2029 $1,015,312 Jan 1, 2029 FY2028/29 12.0
4.00% CY‐6 2030 $1,055,925 Jan 1, 2030 FY2029/30 12.0
4.00% CY‐7 2031 $1,098,162 Jan 1, 2031 FY2030/31 12.0
4.00% CY‐8 2032 $1,142,088 Jan 1, 2032 FY2031/32 12.0
4.00% CY‐9 2033 $1,187,772 Jan 1, 2033 FY2032/33 12.0
4.00% CY‐10 2034 $1,235,283 Jan 1, 2034 FY2033/34 12.0
4.00% CY‐11 2035 $1,284,694 Jan 1, 2035 FY2034/35 12.0
4.00% CY‐12 2036 $1,336,082 Jan 1, 2036 FY2035/36 12.0
4.00% CY‐13 2037 $1,389,525 Jan 1, 2037 FY2036/37 12.0
4.00% CY‐14 2038 $1,445,106 Jan 1, 2038 FY2037/38 12.0
4.00% CY‐15 2039 $1,502,910 Jan 1, 2039 FY2038/39 12.0
4.00% CY‐16 2040 $1,563,027 Jan 1, 2040 FY2039/40 12.0

Total Contract Amount: $18,290,441

Projected Start Date:

Calendar Year

EXHIBIT B - SOS Funding Schedule
10/1/2025

Evaluation of SOS Grant Agreement  Loan Committee: March 1, 2024

1296 Shotwell, 42000 Geary, Transbay Block 2 West, 1005 Powell Page 13 of 15

C.2 Transbay Block 2 West 20-Year Project Cash Flow

MOHCD Proforma - 20 Year Cash Flow Summary

Transbay Block 2 West Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7

Total # Units: 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031
151   30 121

20.00% 80.00%

INCOME
% annual
inc LOSP

% annual
increase LOSP non-LOSP Total LOSP non-LOSP Total LOSP non-LOSP Total LOSP non-LOSP Total LOSP non-LOSP Total LOSP non-LOSP Total LOSP non-LOSP Total

Residential - Tenant Rents 1.0% 2.5% 108,000   1,106,352   1,214,352  109,080   1,134,011   1,243,091  110,171   1,162,361   1,272,532  111,273   1,191,420   1,302,693  112,385   1,221,206   1,333,591  113,509   1,251,736   1,365,245  114,644   1,283,029   1,397,673
Residential - SOS Payments 4.0% 216,973   902,609   -   -   938,713   -   -   976,262   -   -   1,015,312  -   -   1,055,925  -   -   1,098,162
Residential - Tenant Assistance Payments (Other Non-LOSP n/a 4.0% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Commercial Space n/a 3.0% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Other Income -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Gross Potential Income 675,846   1,332,748   2,008,594  697,522   2,046,278   2,743,800  719,955   2,110,974   2,830,929  743,171   2,177,829   2,920,999  767,196   2,246,918   3,014,115  792,061   2,318,321   3,110,382  817,793   2,392,118   3,209,911
Vacancy Loss - Residential - Tenant Rents n/a n/a (5,400)   (55,318)   (60,718)   (5,454)   (56,701)   (62,155)   (5,509)   (58,118)   (63,627)   (5,564)   (59,571)   (65,135)   (5,619)   (61,060)   (66,680)   (5,675)   (62,587)   (68,262)   (5,732)   (64,151)   (69,884)
Vacancy Loss - Residential - Tenant Assistance Payment n/a n/a -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Vacancy Loss - Commercia n/a n/a -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

EFFECTIVE GROSS INCOME 670,446   1,277,430   1,947,876  692,068   1,989,577   2,681,645  714,447   2,052,856   2,767,302  737,607   2,118,258   2,855,865  761,577   2,185,858   2,947,435  786,385   2,255,734   3,042,120  812,061   2,327,966   3,140,027

OPERATING EXPENSES
Management 3.5% 3.5% 29,499   117,997   147,496   30,532   122,127   152,658   31,600   126,401   158,001   32,706   130,825   163,531   33,851   135,404   169,255   35,036   140,143   175,179   36,262   145,048   181,310
Salaries/Benefits 3.5% 3.5% 294,045   352,190   646,235   304,337   364,517   668,854   314,989   377,275   692,263   326,013   390,479   716,493   337,424   404,146   741,570   349,234   418,291   767,525   361,457   432,931   794,388
Administration 3.5% 3.5% 21,402   85,606   107,008   22,151   88,603   110,753   22,926   91,704   114,630   23,728   94,913   118,642   24,559   98,235   122,794   25,418   101,674   127,092   26,308   105,232   131,540
Utilities 3.5% 3.5% 51,242   204,966   256,208   53,035   212,140   265,175   54,891   219,565   274,456   56,812   227,250   284,062   58,801   235,204   294,005   60,859   243,436   304,295   62,989   251,956   314,945
Taxes and Licenses 3.5% 3.5% 10,585   42,338   52,923   10,955   43,820   54,775   11,338   45,354   56,692   11,735   46,941   58,676   12,146   48,584   60,730   12,571   50,284   62,856   13,011   52,044   65,056
Insurance 3.5% 3.5% 39,305   157,221   196,526   40,681   162,724   203,405   42,105   168,419   210,524   43,578   174,314   217,892   45,104   180,415   225,518   46,682   186,729   233,412   48,316   193,265   241,581
Maintenance & Repai 3.5% 3.5% 123,478   493,913   617,391   127,800   511,200   638,999   132,273   529,092   661,364   136,902   547,610   684,512   141,694   566,776   708,470   146,653   586,613   733,267   151,786   607,145   758,931
Supportive Services 3.5% 3.5% 43,205   172,821   216,027   44,718   178,870   223,588   46,283   185,131   231,413   47,903   191,610   239,513   49,579   198,317   247,896   51,314   205,258   256,572   53,110   212,442   265,552
Commercial Expenses -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 612,761   1,627,053   2,239,814  634,208   1,684,000   2,318,207  656,405   1,742,940   2,399,345  679,379   1,803,942   2,483,322  703,158   1,867,080   2,570,238  727,768   1,932,428   2,660,196  753,240   2,000,063   2,753,303
PUPA (w/o Reserves/GL Base Rent/Bond Fees 14,833

Reserves/Ground Lease Base Rent/Bond Fees
Ground Lease Base Rent 3000 12000 15,000 3000 12000 15,000 3000 12000 15,000 3000 12000 15,000 3000 12000 15,000 3000 12000 15,000 3000 12000 15,000
Bond Monitoring Fee 500 2000 2,500 500 2000 2,500 500 2000 2,500 500 2000 2,500 500 2000 2,500 500 2000 2,500 500 2000 2,500
Replacement Reserve Depos 15100 60400 75,500 15100 60400 75,500 15100 60400 75,500 15100 60400 75,500 15100 60400 75,500 15100 60400 75,500 15100 60400 75,500
Operating Reserve Deposi 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other Required Reserve 1 Deposi 33230.932 132923.728 166,155 33230.932 132923.728 166,155 33230.932 132923.728 166,155 33230.932 132923.728 166,155 33230.932 132923.728 166,155 33230.932 132923.728 166,155 33230.932 132923.728 166,155
Other Required Reserve 2 Deposi 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Required Reserve Deposit/s, Commercia 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sub-total Reserves/Ground Lease Base Rent/Bond Fees 51,831 207,324 259,155 51,831 207,324 259,155 51,831 207,324 259,155 51,831 207,324 259,155 51,831 207,324 259,155 51,831 207,324 259,155 51,831 207,324 259,155

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES (w/ Reserves/GL Base Rent/ Bond Fees 664,592   1,834,376   2,498,969  686,039   1,891,323   2,577,362  708,236   1,950,263   2,658,499  731,210   2,011,266   2,742,476  754,988   2,074,404   2,829,393  779,599   2,139,752   2,919,351  805,071   2,207,387   3,012,458
PUPA (w/ Reserves/GL Base Rent/Bond Fees 16,549

NET OPERATING INCOME (INCOME minus OP EXPENSES) 5,854   (556,946)   (551,092)   6,030   98,254   104,283   6,211   102,592   108,803   6,397   106,992   113,388   6,589   111,454   118,043   6,786   115,982   122,769   6,990   120,580   127,570

DEBT SERVICE/MUST PAY PAYMENTS ("hard debt"/amortized loans)
Hard Debt - First Lender -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Hard Debt - Second Lender (HCD Program 0.42% pymt, or other 2nd Lende -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -